

08-17080-DD, 09-10537-DD

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**MORSE OPERATIONS, INC. d/b/a SAWGRASS AUTO MALL
AND d/b/a ED MORSE CHEVROLET.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MICHELLE DEVITT
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2985

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MORSE OPERATIONS, INC. D/B/A)	
SAWGRASS AUTO MALL AND)	
D/B/A ED MORSE CHEVROLET)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	No.
)	08-17080-D
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)	12-CA-25466, 12-CA-25478,
BOARD)	12-CA-25493, 12-CA-25674
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background: The Company’s business and management structure	5
B. Robinson attempts to organize the Company’s service technicians; the Company receives the Union’s petition for recognition as the employees’ bargaining representative	6
C. General manager Astor questions Robinson about his union activities, identifying him as the “Leader of the Rebel Gang”	7
D. The Company discharges Robinson, claiming that he engaged in warranty fraud.....	7
E. The Company delivers an antiunion speech to employees; Technician Smith tells company officials that Robinson’s discharge had the desired effect; the Company questions Technician Oland about his union activities and sympathies	10
F. Robinson applies for a job at Ed Morse; Service Manger Leatherman tells him that he cannot be hired because the Company had blackballed him for his union activity.....	11
G. Operations Director Byrne tells employee Smith that voting in favor of the Union would be a personal attack.....	12

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Board's conclusions and order.....	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	16
Argument.....	18
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the act by telling Robinson that he had been blackballed because of his union activities, and by coercively interrogating employee Oland about his union activities	18
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating Robinson and creating the impression that employees' union activities were under surveillance, and by threatening Smith with unspecified reprisals if he voted for the union.....	20
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) by interfering with, restraining, or coercing union activity	20
B. The Company unlawful interrogated Robinson an created the impression that employee's union activities were under surveillance	22
C. The Company unlawfully threatened Smith with unspecified reprisals if he voted for the union	27
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Robinson because of his union activities	30
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discriminating against employees for engaging in union activities	30

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Company discharged Robinson because of his union activities	33
C. The Company's proffered reasons for discharging Robinson were pretextual; therefore, it failed to show that it would have discharged Robinson absent his protected activities	35
1. Contrary to the Company, Robinson did not commit warranty fraud; the Company's reliance on this rationale was therefore pretextual.....	37
2. The Board also reasonably rejected as pretextual the Company's substantiated post-hoc assertion that it discharged Robinson for stealing transmission fluid.....	38
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* <i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1131 (2004), <i>enforced</i> 165 Fed.Appx. 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Bandag, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 583 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Belcher Towing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	22,24
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1197 (1994)	29
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007)	32
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Gissel Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	21, 27
<i>Harpercollins San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1327 (2d Cir. 1996)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hartford Insurance Group</i> , 178 NLRB 579 (1969), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 434 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1970)	18
<i>Hendrix Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1963)	27
<i>Jamco</i> , 294 NLRB 896 (1989), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 927 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL. _____ (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2009).....	3
<i>Maremont Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 11 (1989).....	29
* <i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983)	20,21,22,26
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	31
* <i>NLRB v. Berger Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982)	17,24
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657, 660 (1st Cir. 1982)	19
<i>NLRB v. Delta Gas, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1988)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991)	32
* <i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	32,34
<i>NLRB v. Katz' Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	32
<i>NLRB v. Malta Const. Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1986)	31
* <i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	17,18,31,32,33
<i>NLRB v. Pilgrim Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Rich's of Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 885 (1st Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>NLRB v Suburban Ford, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 1244 (8th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>NLRB v. Transport Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 526 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>NLRB v. United Sanitation Serv.</i> , 737 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1984)	23,31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL. _____ (7th Cir. May 1, 2009)	3
<i>Northeastern Land Services, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. Mar. 13, 2009)	3
<i>Peavey v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Peter Vitalie Co., Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 865 (1993)	24
* <i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	19,33
* <i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom. Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Union, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	16,17
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 384 F.2d 660 (1968)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>TRW-Greenfield Division v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981)	20,27
<i>Weather Tamer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 483 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	31,32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3(b)(29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	2
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,12,13,14,15,16,18,19,20,22
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	24,26,27,29,30,34,42,31
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4,13,15,16,20,30,31,42
Section 8(c)(29 U.S.C. §158(c))	27
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	20,31
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,16
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Other Authorities:

<i>Quorum Requirements, Department of Justice, OLC, 2003 WL.</i> 24166831 (O.L.C., Mar. 4, 2003).....	2
